
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 14 September 2023 

 6 October 2023 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

7.  Key Performance Indicators 2023/2024 - Quarter 2 (1st April 2023 - 
30th September 2023  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

8.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

9.  Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders for Awel Afan Housing 
Development off Channel View and Princess Margaret Way, Port 
Talbot  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

10.  Quarr Road, Pontardawe (Disabled Resident Parking Places) Order 
2023  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

11.  Highway Asset Management Plan  (Pages 87 - 196) 
 

12.  Street Lighting Energy  (Pages 197 - 204) 
 

13.  Zero Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (ZEVIS)  (Pages 205 
- 336) 
 

14.  Electric Vehicle On-street Home Charging  (Pages 337 - 358) 
 

15.  Electrical Vehicle and Charging Infrastructure Transition to Ultra 
Low Emissions Update  (Pages 359 - 378) 
 

16.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

17.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 379 - 384) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 

18.  Proposed New Cinema Extension and Internal Improvement Works 
at Pontardawe Arts Centre - Party Wall Notices (Exempt under 
Paragraph 14)  (Pages 385 - 396) 



 
19.  Place Plans - The Commission of Additional Consultancy Work to 

The Urbanists for the further development and expansion of 
existing proposals (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 397 - 
416) 
 

20.  Update on the Council's Local Authority Waste Disposal Company 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 417 - 422) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

140923 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley and W.F.Griffiths (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Pearce, S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, J Davies, C.Morris, 
S.Cook, T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor W.F.Griffiths be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS M
[...]
.  
 
2. That subject to available funding, a feasibility study would be 
considered to be undertaken to review the operational hours of 
the Neath pedestrianised zone, which will be considered against 
all other priorities within the Highways Capital Programme; or as 
suggested by Members, any other regeneration grants that 
become available which would be subject to a future report to 
Members.  
 
3. That a review be undertaken in October 2024, six months 
after all recommendations have been fully implemented during 
April 2024, to allow time for measureable data to be obtained 
over the summer period.  
 
4. That a Visitors Parking Permit, that would cover all car parks 
and attractions in the county (to include country parks), be 
explored further in conjunction with the country parks 
management. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The new fees and charges sought to address the outstanding 
maintenance issues in the authorities’ car parks and reducing the inyear 
budget pressures within parking services. Also, ensuring Neath Port 
Talbots car parks remained operational allowing the local environment 
and amenities to be enjoyed by future generations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Monday 18 September 2023. 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

140923 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No 
14, the Chairperson agreed these could be raised at today’s meeting as 
urgent items pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 

 
12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 
13. TRANSFER STATION ELECTRICITY CONTRACT (EXEMPT UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 

 That the Contract Procedure Rules be excluded in accordance with 
rule 5; and the direct award of a one year contract to the company 
named in the private circulated report, for the supply of energy to 
the Transfer Station, be endorsed; 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Streetcare, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to 
make the necessary contract arrangement;  

 That when the relocation of the Waste Collection Service to the 
Transfer Station is completed, the electricity requirements at the 
site be reviewed and a longer term arrangement be put in hand. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure a value energy supply for the transfer Station. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

140923 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Monday 18 September 2023. 
 

14. PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER – LAND AND 
BUILDINGS AT PONTNEDDFECHAN – NOTICES TO UNDERTAKE 
SURVEYS  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration to serve any requisite notices under Section 172 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 to undertake surveys of the land and 
buildings at Pontneddfechan.  

 That the Head of Property and Regeneration be authorised to amend 
the scheme of delegations to include the service of notices pursuant to 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and that the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to update the Constitution of Neath 
Port Talbot County Council to record this. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to deliver the Pontneddfechan Levelling Up Fund 
(LUF) project and to ensure appropriate authority was in place for any 
future notices that may be required. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
This decision was for immediate implementation, and therefore not 
subject to the three day call in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



- 1 - 
 

61023 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.Jones and J.Hurley 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, N.Jones, T.Rees and R.Turner  
 
Scrutiny Invitees  
 
S.Pursey and R. Wood 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received.  
 

Page 11



- 2 - 
 

61023 

6. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the List of 
Approved Contractors be amended as follows:-  
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors, who passed 
the required assessments:- 
 

Company  Category  
 

Velta Construction Ltd (V014) 71,72,76,80 

Platinum Security Management 
Ltd (P056) 

3 

Algeco Storage Ltd (M053) 10 

 
Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors due to 
failure to meet NPTCBC’s Health & Safety criteria:- 
 

Company  Category  
 

Atom Electrical Contractors 
(A059) 

43,50,70 

W & B A Carpets (W029) 18,18A,18B,18C,18D,32 

Roger Jones & Sons (J011) 16,51,111 

Thortech Ltd (T022) 80,81,92,111 

Dyfed Alarms (D028) 47,48,49 

Fastec Electrical Services Ltd 
(F014) 

22,41,43,47,48,49,68,70 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
These recommendations to be adopted for t
[...]




Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

DTPH Arb & Groundworks (D044) 77,84,101,102 

Clean to the Core (C077) 105,111 

Integrated Fencing Ltd (I019) 84,96 

Betterclean Services (B044) 105 

 
Companies to be removed from List of Approved Contractors  
 
Removal of the following companies is required due to failure to meet 
NPTCBC’s Health & Safety criteria (H027) and company has gone into 
Liquidation (A022).  
 

Company Category  
 

Highcross Security & Electrical Ltd (H027) 21F,21G,41,43,47,48,49,50,60 

Avalon Insulation Services Ltd (A022) 31,111 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 
 
 

Page 47



Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 48

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers
[...]
dix B, has indicated 
that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is 
included below: -  
  

A full impact assessment is not required as the proposed traffic 

regulation orders will provide a safe environment for all highway 

users.  

  

Page 60



Valleys Communities Impacts:   

  

There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report.  

  

Workforce Impacts:  

  

There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report.  

  

Legal Impacts:  

  

The scheme is to be advertised for a 21-day period as part of the 

statutory process.  

  

Risk Management Impacts:   

  

There are no risk management impacts associated with this report.   

  

Consultation:  

  

A consultation exercise will be undertaken when the scheme is 

advertised.  

  

Recommendations:   

  

Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 

recommended that approval is granted to advertise the traffic 

regulation orders associated with the new Afan Awel Housing 

Development off Channel View and The Princess Margaret Way (As 

detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) and if no objections 

are received that the proposals are to be implemented on site as 

advertised.   

  

Reasons for Proposed Decision:   

Page 61



  

The proposed traffic regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate 

parking and facilitate the passage of vehicular traffic in the interest of 

road safety.   

  

Implementation of Decision:  

  

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period.   

  

Appendices:   

  

Appendix A – Plan – Awel Afan Housing Development off Channel  

View and The Princess Margaret Way Port Talbot – Proposed Traffic  

Regulation Orders   

  

Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment.  

  

List of Background Papers:  

  

None.  

  

Officer Contact:  

  

Mr Hasan Hasan   

Engineering & Transport  

Tel. No. 01639 686463  

Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk   

  

Mr Martin Brumby,   

En
[...]
ort and the objection received is given below:-   

  

Objection:-  

1) The resident feels that parking is already restricted on Quarr 

road in particular at times when there is an event on at the 

nearby swimming pool.  

Page 75



2) Residents currently manage parking on the street already 

moving their cars later on in the evening when there is parking 

spaces available.  

3) The resident is concerned that other residents with a blue badge 

will park in the space and that in turn will cause problems.  

Support: -  

  

1)  There is 1 letter of support for the scheme, they support the 

IDPP for 21 Quarr Road, Pontardawe.   

The Local Members have been consulted on the feedback received 

and support that the objections are overruled.  They are aware of the 

applicants Medical conditions and feel that it will benefit the resident.  

  

Recommendations:   

  

Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 

recommended that the objection is overruled in full to the (Quarr 

Road, Pontardawe) (Disabled Residents Parking Places) Order 

2023(as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the 

scheme is implemented as advertised at the earliest convenience.   

  

The objector will be notified of the decision of the board accordingly.  

  

Reasons for Proposed Decision:   

  

Having due regard to the objection that was received and also the 

letter of support there are many factors that were considered before 

making the proposed decision.  Due to the Topography of Quarr road 

I believe there is a strong case for the scheme to be implemented as 

the road is at a steep gradient.  The applicant met all the criteria to 

apply for an Individual Disabled Parking Place.  It is also worth noting 

point 3 of the objection summery. The resident was concerned that 

anybody that holds a blue badge would be able to park in the bay, 

this is not true. Only the occupier of number 21 will be able to apply 

Page 76



for
[...]
n this item   

  

Recommendations:  

  

Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, it is 

recommended that Members endorse:  

  

(i) The draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2023-26 as 

provided in Appendix A.   

(ii) That a further update be brought back to Environment, 

Regeneration & Streetscene Cabinet Board after completion of 

the Regional Transport Plan and Cycleway management work.  

  

Reasons for Proposed Decision:  

Page 91



  

To keep up to date and continue developing, in line with good practice, 

the Council’s Highway Asset Management Planning.   

  

Implementation of Decision:  

  

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period    

  

Appendices:  

  

Appendix A – Highway Asset Management Plan 2023-2026   

Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment Screening Document   

  

Officer Contact:  

  

Mr. Aled Jones, Network and Programme Manager   

Email: a.jones9@npt.gov.uk    

  

Mr. Steve Owen, Highway and Drainage Manager   

Email: s.owen@npt.gov.uk    

Page 92



 

 

  

Environment & Regeneration 
Directorate 
Neath Port Talbot Council (npt.gov.uk) 

 

      

 

Highways Asset Management Plan 
2023-26 

Page 93

https://www.npt.gov.uk/


1 
Final 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction          5 

1.1 Highway Asset Management Planning      5 
1.2 Drivers for Change         6 
1.3 Progress to Date        11 
1.4 Council Expectations from the HAMP    14 
1.5 Corporate Asset Management within  

Neath Port Talbot CBC       14 
1.6 Goals and Objectives of Highway Asset Planning  15 
1.7 Time period and updating of this HAMP    17 
1.8 Application of the HAMP      17 
1.9 Strategic Document Framework     18 

2.  Asset Description       20 

2.1 The Highway Asset       20 
2.2 Assets Not Covered by this Plan     23 
2.3 Asset Growth        24 

3.  Community Requirements      24 

3.1 Public engagement and reporting     24 
3.2 Results of Consultation and Use of Results   26 

[...]
eet charging requests from residents.  

  

Reasons for Proposed Decision:  

  

Given the legal implications for the Authority, the potential safety 

issues arising from trailing a cable across the highway, and the early 

stage trailing elsewhere of potentially innovative solutions, it is 

Page 344



recommended to continue with the existing moratorium and monitor 

the success or otherwise of the trials.  

  

With the uptake of EV’s which is likely to increase rapidly in the 

coming years, and the home charging issues arising from the historic 

housing and highway layouts throughout the country, national Welsh 

Government guidance is required to ensure a consistent approach 

between Councils and to steer future plans and policies.  

  

Implementation of Decision:  

  

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period  

  

Appendices:  

  

Appendix A   –   Highways Act Sections 162 & 178  

  

 Appendix B   –       Examples of on street charging from home  

  

Appendix C   –      Example of what a model licence agreement   

might contain with respect to on-street home 

vehicle charging  

  

List of Background Papers:  

  

The Road to Zero – UK Government - The Road to Zero  

(publishing.service.gov.uk)  

  

Electric vehicle Charging Strategy for Wales – Welsh government  

Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy (gov.wales)  

  

Action Plan – Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for Wales – Welsh 

Government - Electric vehicle charging strategy for Wales: action plan 

(gov.wales)  

  

Page 345

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739460/road-to-zero.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739460/road-to-zero.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/739460/road-to-zero.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploa
[...]
ties to purchase zero emission 
vehicles arise early as well as identifying funding streams 

 Vehicles life may be extended until such time a particular vehicle types 
i.e. 4x4 are more readily available. 

 Refurbish and convert existing assets to zero emissions instead of 
purchasing new vehicles if practically possible. 

 Any new technologies that come on the market. 

Page 376



 
The above approach will give the Authority options and flexibility going forward 
to ensure its Carbon footprint is lowered and zero emission targets are met in 
line with the transition plan.  The selection of these options is key to ensure the 
departments have vehicles capable of meeting their operational requirements 
whilst being the most economically advantageous vehicles available on the 
market at that point in time. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 377



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board  

14 November 2023 
 

ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

Agenda Item 18 - Proposed New Cinema 
Extension and Internal Improvement Works at 
Pontardawe Arts Centre - Party Wall Notices  
 
Agenda Item 19 - Place Plans - The 
Commission of Additional Consultancy Work to 
The Urbanists for the further development and 
expansion of existing proposals 
 
Agenda Item 20 - Update on the Council's Local 
Authority Waste Disposal Company 
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 subject to the P
[...]
tes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/10/2023 Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board
	Minutes


	5 Forward Work Programme
	7 Key Performance Indicators 2023/2024 - Quarter 2 (1st April 2023 - 30th September 2023
	NP Appendix 1 - ENVIRONMENT Performance Measures - Qtr 2 23-24
	NP Append 2 - Qtr2 23-24 Compliments  Complaints - ENVIRONMENT

	8 List of Approved Contractors
	9 Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders for Awel Afan Housing Development off Channel View and Princess Margaret Way, Port Talbot
	DWG - R10600_CVAL_TRO-1 Afan Awel - Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Afan Awel Development TRO - IIA - Appendix B

	10 Quarr Road, Pontardawe (Disabled Resident Parking Places) Order 2023
	DWG IDPP 21 QUARR ROAD - Appendix A
	IDPP 21 Quarr road Pontardawe - IIA - Appendix B

	11 Highway Asset Management Plan
	MR & DWG HAMP 2023-2026 App A (Final)
	MR & DWG HAMP 2023-2026 App B - IIA First Stage (Final)

	12 Street Lighting Energy
	13 Zero Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (ZEVIS)
	SB NPT ZEVIS Summary 10_10_23
	Title Slides
	Slide 1: Zero Emission Vehicle and Infrastructure Strategy   Strategaeth Cerbydau a Seilwaith Dim Allyriadau
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: BACKGROUND
	Slide 4: SURROUNDING PROJECT ACTIVITY
	Slide 5: FUNDING
	Slide 6: CURRENT EV & EVCP MARKET
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20


	SB NPT ZEVIS Doc 1023

	14 Electric Vehicle On-street Home Charging
	15 Electrical Vehicle and Charging Infrastructure Transition to Ultra Low Emissions Update
	DWG - Fleet Transition Plan

	17 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	18 Proposed New Cinema Extension and Internal Improvement Works at Pontardawe Arts Centre - Party Wall Notices (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	SB IIA First Assessment- Pontardawe Arts  - Party Wall Notice

	19 Place Plans - The Commission of Additional Consultancy Work to The Urbanists for the further development and expansion of existing proposals (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	SB Place Plans Consultant -  First Stage Assessment

	20 Update on the Council's Local Authority Waste Disposal Company (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

141123 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, K.Lewis, S.Owen, D.Rees, 
T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2023 and 6 
October 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 



- 2 - 
 

141123 

The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2023/2024 - QUARTER 2 (1ST 
APRIL 2023 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows:-  
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors:  
 

Company Category 

DTPH Arb & Groundworks 
(D044) 

77,84,101,102 

Clean to the Core (C077) 105,111 

Integrated Fencing Ltd (I019) 84,96 

Betterclean Services (B044 105 

 
Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors: 
  
Removal of the following companies was required due to failure to meet 
NPTCBC’s Health & Safety criteria (H027) and company had gone into 
Liquidation (A022). 
 

Company Category 

Highcross Security & Electrical 
Ltd (H027) 

21F,21G,41,43,47,48,49,50,60 

Avalon Insulation Services Ltd 
(A022) 

31,111 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 



- 3 - 
 

141123 

To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date, and to ensure a 
competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

9. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS FOR AWEL AFAN 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT OFF CHANNEL VIEW AND PRINCESS 
MARGARET WAY, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, that 
approval be granted to advertise the traffic regulation orders associated 
with the new Afan Awel Housing Development off Channel View and The 
Princess Margaret Way (As detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 
report), and if no objections were received that the proposals be 
implemented on site as advertised. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate parking 
and facilitate the passage of vehicular traffic in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

10. QUARR ROAD, PONTARDAWE (DISABLED RESIDENT PARKING 
PLACES) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objection be overruled in full to the (Quarr Road, 
Pontardawe) (Disabled Residents Parking Places) Order 2023 (as 
detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report), and that the 



- 4 - 
 

141123 

scheme be implemented as advertised at the earliest 
convenience.  

 That the objector be notified of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having due regard to the objection that was received, and also the letter 
of support, there were many factors that were considered before making 
the proposed decision.  
 
Due to the Topography of Quarr road there was a strong case for the 
scheme to be implemented as the road was at a steep gradient. The 
applicant met all the criteria to apply for an Individual Disabled Parking 
Place.  
 
In regards to point 3 of the objection summery; the resident was 
concerned that any blue badge holder would be able to park in the bay, 
this was deemed not to be true. Only the occupier of number 21 will be 
able to apply for the disabled parking permit in relation to this bay, and 
the council parking enforcement team were able to check this with the 
vehicle registration linked to the proposed permit. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

11. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment:  

 That the draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2023-26, as 
provided in Appendix A of the circulated report, be endorsed. 

 That a further update be brought back to Environment, 
Regeneration & Streetscene Services Cabinet Board, after 
completion of the Regional Transport Plan and Cycleway 
management work. 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep up to date and continue developing, in line with good practice, 
the Council’s Highway Asset Management Planning. 



- 5 - 
 

141123 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

12. STREET LIGHTING ENERGY  
 
Cabinet Members considered the proposed additional recommendation 
to the original, which was contained within the circulated report. Cabinet 
Members were not supportive of the additional recommendation, made 
by the Scrutiny Committee, held previous to this meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for public consultation to be undertaken with 
respect to the potential street lighting energy saving strategies, as set out 
in the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To help inform any future decision regarding street lighting savings and 
associated Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

13. ZERO EMISSION VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY (ZEVIS)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14. ELECTRIC VEHICLE ON-STREET HOME CHARGING  
 
Decision: 
 

 That the Council continue to decline requests for on-street home or 
business electric vehicle charging for the time being 

 That Officers continue discussions with Welsh Government, 
through Transport for Wales and the Welsh Local Government 
Association, to seek model guidance and licence requirements for 



- 6 - 
 

141123 

on-street home charging with respect to on-street charging 
requests from residents. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 

 
Given the legal implications for the Authority, the potential safety issues 
arising from trailing a cable across the highway, and the early stage 
trailing elsewhere of potentially innovative solutions, it was 
recommended to continue with the existing moratorium and monitor the 
success or otherwise of the trials.  
 
With the uptake of EV’s which was likely to increase rapidly in the 
coming years, and the home charging issues arising from the historic 
housing and highway layouts throughout the country, national Welsh 
Government guidance was required to ensure a consistent approach 
between Councils and to steer future plans and policies. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 

 
15. ELECTRICAL VEHICLE AND CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE 

TRANSITION TO ULTRA LOW EMISSIONS UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received.  
 

17. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 



- 7 - 
 

141123 

18. PROPOSED NEW CINEMA EXTENSION AND INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS AT PONTARDAWE ARTS CENTRE - PARTY 
WALL NOTICES (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration authority to serve any requisite notices under Party 
Wall Act 1996, to ensure that the Council complies with its duty 
under this legislation in respect of the proposed new cinema 
extension and internal improvement works at Pontardawe Arts 
Centre. 

 That the Head of Property and Regeneration be authorised to 
amend the scheme of delegations to include the service of notices 
under the Party Wall Act 1996; and that the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to update the Constitution of 
Neath Port Talbot County Council to record this. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 

 
To enable the Council to proceed with the scheme of works, subject to 
the tenders being within budget at Pontardawe Arts Centre, and to 
ensure appropriate authority was in place for any future notices that may 
be required. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
This decision was for immediate implementation, and therefore not 
subject to the three day call in period. 

 
19. PLACE PLANS - THE COMMISSION OF ADDITIONAL 

CONSULTANCY WORK TO THE URBANISTS FOR THE FURTHER 
DEVELOPMENT AND EXPANSION OF EXISTING PROPOSALS 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
Having given regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

 That the requirements of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
be excluded, and approval be granted for the Council to make 
direct awards to The Urbanists for interim Consultancy services, for 
the additional services required for the delivery of existing place 
plans only. 



- 8 - 
 

141123 

 Authority be granted for the Head of Property and Regeneration to 
procure further consultancy services for additional towns, 
secondary and tertiary settlements (not already commissioned to 
The Urbanists) in early 2024. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To assist Regeneration in completing Place Plans for its towns, which 
forms part of the Welsh Governments requirements in delivering 
strategic projects and providing grants to third parties, and to enable the 
development of schemes to be delivered with secondary and tertiary 
settlements.  
 
To ensure continuity of service and time saving in understanding the 
tasks required with respect to the additional work required. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 

 
20. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL AUTHORITY WASTE 

DISPOSAL COMPANY (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


